
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL 
  
DATE: Wednesday 16 December 2009 
  
TIME: 12.00 Noon 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport (This meeting will also be video 

conferenced to the Town Hall, Bootle) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Tattersall 
SUBSTITUTE: Brodie - Browne 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: P Hardy 

 
D Jones 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Friel 
 

Ibbs 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: paul.fraser@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 November 
2009 
 

 (Pages 5 - 
12) 

  4. Energy Carbon And Water Progress Report All Wards (Pages 13 - 
40) 

  Report of the Head of Regeneration and 
Technical Services  
 

  

  5. Potential Funding Opportunity 1 Energy 
Efficiency And Revewable Energies in 
Social And Low Income Housing 

Church; Derby; 
Ford; Linacre; 

Litherland; 
Netherton and 

Orrell; St. Oswald; 

(Pages 41 - 
54) 

  Joint report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director and Strategic Director of 
Regeneration and Environmental Services and 
Deputy Chief Executive 
  
  
  
   
 

  

  6. Potential Funding Opportunity 2 Low 
Carbon Communities Challenge 2010 - 2012 

Harington; 
Ravenmeols; 

(Pages 55 - 
64) 

  Joint report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director and Strategic Director of 
Regeneration and Environmental Services and 
Deputy Chief Executive 
  
  
  
   
 

  



4 

  7. Contaminated Land Inspection Of Former 
Sefton Meadows Landfills 

Park (Pages 65 - 
74) 

  Report of the Environmental Protection Director  
 

  

  8. Vehicle/Plant Replacements 2009/10 All Wards (Pages 75 - 
80) 

  Report of the Environmental Protection Director  
 

  

  9. Award Of Contract - Recycling Food Waste 
Containers 

Ford; Harington; 
Molyneux; 

Netherton and 
Orrell; Park; 

Ravenmeols; St. 
Oswald; Sudell; 

(Pages 81 - 
88) 

  Report of the Environmental Protection Director  
 

  

  10. Stepclever Initiative - Cleansing Section Derby; Linacre; (Pages 89 - 
94) 

  Report of the Environmental Protection Director  
 

  

  11. Waste Collection Commitment All Wards (Pages 95 - 
124) 

  Report of the Environmental Protection Director  
 

  

 
 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2009.  MINUTE NOS. 64, 69 AND 72 ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO "CALL-IN" 

 

36 

CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON WEDNESDAY 18 NOVEMBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Tattersall 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors P Hardy and D Jones 
 
61. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence we
[...]


SUBJECT: 
 

Potential Funding Opportunity 1- Energy Efficiency & Renewable 
Energies in Social & Low Income Housing   
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

Church, Derby, Ford, Linacre, Litherland, Netherton and Orrell 
and St. Oswald  

REPORT OF: 
 

Alan Moore, Deputy Chief Executive and Strategic Director 
Andy Wallis – Planning and Economic Regeneration Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Mo Kundi  934 3447 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To inform Members of the resources being made available under the North West 
Operational Plan for improving energy efficiency and the installation of renewable 
energies in social and low income housing in Merseyside, and to seek Members’ views on 
Sefton Council being the accountable body for a sub-regional project. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 

For Sefton to take on the financial and legal responsibility of being an accountable body 
for a sub-region project requires Cabinet approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

That Cabinet Members for Technical, Environmental and Regeneration:- 
  

1. Note the report, and that the 
 
Cabinet:- 

 
         2.   Note the Expression of Interest submitted to North West Regional Authority, and  

3.    Support the principle of Sefton Council being the accountable body for this sub-
regional bid, subject sufficient external funding being made available for the 
management of the project, and Cabinet approval. 

 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

no 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

After the call in period 

 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 

Some legislation is already in place, and more is planned, which will impose statutory duty 
on local authorities to take action to address the adverse impact of climate change. By 

Agenda Item 5

Page 41



taking advantage of the ERDF funding being made available, and being an accountable 
body for the sub-region project provides a unique opportunity to progress both the climate 
reductions, and low carbon economy agenda.  
 
 
IMPLICATIONS:
[...]
ered that the 

areas identified as Sefton Meadows Landfill Extension 1 and Sefton Meadows 
Landfill Extension 2 met the requirements to be determined as contaminated land 
sites and designated as Special Sites. 

 
13. The contamination has been shown to be affecting controlled waters and their 

quality, in that the surface waters are not meeting relevant surface water criteria 
as set out in the Surface Waters (Fishlife) (Classification) Regulations 1997. 

 
Conclusion 
 
14. Officers from the Council’s Environmental Protection Department, have reviewed 

the inspection report prepared by the EA and concur with the findings and 
recommendations of the report.  

 
15. The landfill areas identified as Sefton Meadows Extension 1 and Sefton 

Meadows Extension 2 were determined as Contaminated Land sites and 
designated as Special Sites in August 2009 by Sefton Council.  The Notices of 
Determination and Designation were issued to the appropriate persons who have 
an interest in the sites. 

 
16. The EA agreed with the decision to designate the sites as Special Sites and are 

now the enforcing authority for the two sites. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 69



  
 

  

17. As part of the next phase of work the EA have commissioned an environmental 
consultant to undertake an options appraisal to identify and evaluate different 
remedial options to improve the water quality.  

 
18. The remediation of the landfills is a long-term project requiring co-operation and 

consultation to ensure that remediation is achieved in a cost effective and 
practicable way. 

 
19. A Sefton Meadows Remediation Forum has been formed consisting of officers 

from the EA, Sefton Council’s Environmental Protection Department and 
appropriate persons who are liable for remediation, with the intention of 
identifying appropriate and cost effective remedial measures.  

 
20. The EA concluded that two further landfill areas identified as Sefton Meadows 

East and Sefton Meadows West (Appendix 3) also meet the requirements to be 
determined as Contaminated Land sites, but recommended that further 
investigation is required in these areas.  Sefton Council is currently consulting 
with the landowners responsible for Sefton Meadows East and Sefton Meadows 
West to establish the scope of further works. 

 
21. The Cabinet Member - Environmental and Sefton East Parishes Area Committee 

will be updated on works as they progress. 
 
22. Officers from the Council’s Environmental Protection Department will assist the 

Environment Agency with risk communication, assessment of risks to human 
health and liaison with the appropriate persons who have an interest in the sites. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 70



  
 

  

 
 
 
Appendix 1 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 71



  
 

  

 
 
 
Appendix 2 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 72



  
 

  

 
 
 
Appendix 3 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 73



  
 

  

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 74



REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member - Environmental 

DATE: 
 

16th December 2009 

SUBJECT: 
 

VEHICLE/PLANT REPLACEMENTS 2009/10 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

None Directly Affected 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Moore 
Environmental Protection Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

J Black 
Assistant Director (Cleansing) 
0151 288 6133 
V J Donnelly 
Transport Manager 
0151 288 6158 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To advise the Cabinet Member Environmental of the vehicle tendering procedure that will be used 
in relation to the Annual Vehicle Replacement Programme for departmental vehicles. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
To comply with the Contracts Procedure Rules. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the Cabinet Member - Environmental notes the use of Commercial Vehicle Framework 
Agreement - Contract 565, as approved by the Finance Director in accordance with delegated 
powers, for the procurement of new vehicles and plant for various departments. 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
NO 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not Appropr
[...]
Carrier 1 
Double Cab 4x4 Vehicle 4 
4x4 Landrover Vehicle 4 

 
 

11.  All of the vehicles and plant items being recommended for replacement are at 
the end of their primary lease or in a secondary lease period and therefore are 
not subject to any early termination penalty.  

 
                                        

Agenda Item 8

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Environmental  

DATE: 
 

16th December 2009 

SUBJECT: 
 

AWARD OF CONTRACT – RECYCLING FOOD WASTE 
CONTAINERS  
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

Ford, Harington, Molyneux, Netherton & Orrell, Park, Ravenmeols, St 
Oswald & Sudell  

REPORT OF: 
 

P Moore   
Environmental Protection Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Jim Black – Assistant Director  
Tel: 0151 288 6133 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY:  
 
To advise the Cabinet Member – Environmental of the outcome of the evaluation of tenders for the 
provision and distribution of food waste containers and liners through external grant funding, 
provided by Waste Recycling Action Programme (WRAP) for the purpose of encouraging increased 
take-up of food waste recycling collection services. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To gain approval from the Cabinet Member – Environmental to award a contract for the provision 
and distribution of food waste containers and liners. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Cabinet Member – Environmental is requested to approve the award of a contract for the 
provision and distribution of food waste containers and liners to Tenderer number 2. 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: Immediately following the expiry of the call-in period. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 81



 
 
 

  

 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:   

None.  The financial value of this contract necessitates a formal procurement exercise to comply 
with contract procedure rules and European procurement legislation.  
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/
[...]
N 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

Linacre And Derby 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Moore 
Environmental Protection Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Gary Berwick  
Cleansing Services Manager 
0151 288 6134 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To update the Cabinet Member - Environmental on the element of the Stepclever initiative, funded 
via the Government’s Local Enterprise Growth Initiative (LEGI) to improve business confidence in 
South Sefton and North Liverpool, operated by the Cleansing Section. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
It is important to report on the progress of this initiative and to ensure that the implications for when 
this external funding ends, March 2010, are understood.   
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the Cabinet Member – Environmental notes the content of the report and in particular notes 
the achievements of this externally funded initiative to date and the implications for the Cleansing 
Section of losing this funding/resource.  
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

N/A 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 89



  
 
 
 

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

 

Financial: The Stepclever Initiative (Cleansing project) has been funded over two years from external 
funding, which ends on 31 March 2010. The exit strategy in place will hopefully enable all of the staff 
funded by this scheme to be redeployed. If this is not achieved redundancy costs will be met from the 
funding provided for this scheme. It is not anticipated that any additional costs will be incurred by the 
Council as a result of this loss of funding. 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resour
[...]
 economic growth/recovery. 

 
 Exit strategy and Implications 
 
14. The loss of funding will mean that the functions carried out via this initiative 

will cease in March 2010. The cessation of funding and the consequent 
reduction in officer time/resource for DLEQ surveying will mean that, from 
April 2010, the Cleansing Section will have to revert to the standard NI 195 
process rather than utilise DLEQ for reporting on this indicator. 

  
15. It is envisaged that the staff who are currently employed via this initiative will, 

wherever possible, be redeployed into vacancies that may arise either within 
the ‘core’ cleansing service or other externally funded initiatives.  

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member - Environmental  

DATE: 
 

16 December 2009 

SUBJECT: 
 

WASTE COLLECTION COMMITMENT 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Moore 
Environmental Protection Manager 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

David Packard 
0151 934 4016 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
For the Cabinet Member - Environmental to make a formal commitment for the Council to ensure 
the quality of waste collection services. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
The Local Government Association and WRAP are encouraging Councils to make a public 
commitment to ensure the quality of waste collection services delivered to their residents. The 
commitment will act to guide the operation and further development of waste collection services in 
Sefton. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the Cabinet Member - Environmental makes a commitment, on behalf of the Council, to the 
residents of Sefton that: 
 
“Sefton Council is committed to providing waste and recycling services which are good value for 
money and which meet the needs of residents. This means that the Council will: 
 
• Explain clearly what service you can expect to receive 
• Provide regular collection 
• Provide a reliable collection service 
• Consider any special requests that any individual households have 
• Design our services and carry out collection in a way that does not produce litter 
• Collect as many materials as we can for recycling and explain to you what happens to them 
• Explain clearly what our service rules are and the reason for them 
• Tell you in good time if we make changes to your services even temporarily 
• Respond to complaints we receive about our service 
• Tell our residents about our commitment to collecting waste” 

 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Not appropriate 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 95



  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:  

Not to make the commitment. 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

Externally funded project. 

Financial: 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When?  

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 

Legal: 
 

None 

Risk Assessment: 
 

None 

Asset Management: 
 

Not relevant 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 

None 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 96



  

 

 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Creating Safe Communities  √  

3 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Environmental Sustainability  √  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  √  

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

√   

8 Children and Young People 
 

 √  

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
Waste Collection Commitment – WRAP www.wrap.org.uk  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 97



  

Background. 
 
1. Over the past few years there have been significant changes nationally to waste collection 

services to encourage increased recycling. National recycling rates have risen significantly 
as a result.  

 
2. The Waste Resources Action Programme (WRAP), who advise the government as to best 

practice with regard to waste collection, have developed a generic waste collection 
commitment and is inviting all waste collection authorities to adopt the first set of principles 
to guide the operation and development of their waste collection services. The ‘Waste 
Collection Commitment’ can be seen at www.wrap.org.uk. As a recipient of WRAP funding, 
Sefton Council is being particularly encouraged to adopt the commitment. 

 
3. The Local Government Association is also encouraging all waste collection authorities to 

formally make the public commitment to guide the quality of waste collection services and 
in particular to work to the ten key principles below. 

 
4. The formal commitment is a public statement for pursuing generic good practice principles 

many of the specific elements of which Sefton Council already has in place in delivering 
and developing its waste collection services.  

 
5. The adoption of the commitment by Sefton Council would give management, operational 

staff and residents a formal statement as to the guiding principles that both the direct and 
contracted waste collection services should abide by and be considered as services further 
develop. 

 
6. The Cabinet Member – Environmental is requested to make the following commitment to 

the residents of Sefton on behalf of Sefton Council:  
 

“Sefton Council is committed to providing waste and recycling services which are good 
value for money and which meet the needs of residents.  

 
      This means that we will: 
 

• Explain clearly what service you can expect to receive 
• Provide regular collection 
• Provide a reliable collection service 
• Consider any special requests that any individual households have 
• Design our services and carry out collection in a way that does not produce 

litter 
• Collect as many materials as we can for recycling and explain to you what 

happens to them 
• Explain clearly what our service rules are and the reason for them 
• Tell you in good time if we make changes to your services even temporarily 
• Respond to complaints we receive about our service 
• Tell our residents about our commitment to collecting waste” 

 
 
 
 
Current supporting activities 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 98



  

7. Sefton Council currently provides best value waste collection services and is constantly 
exploring how the service can be economically improved. It is currently exploring how other 
materials such as cardboard and plastic bottles could be added to household recycling 
collection services. 

 
8. The Council’s service standards and waste collection policies are available on the Council’s 

website. www.sefton.gov.uk.  
 
9. The Council provides a twice-yearly recycling update newsletter to all homes that explains 

how to use recycling services and it provides a collection calendar to households on the 
wheelie bin service that details the grey week/green week pattern of collections.  The 
specific collection calendar that applies to an individual address can also be viewed via a 
search on the councils website by entering the address via the following link 
www.sefton.gov.uk/Default.aspx?page=4247 and then clicking on ‘view calendar’. 

 
10. Details of any temporary or permanent change to collection schedules or services are 

usually communicated directly to residents via an information letter, leaflet or sticker.  
 
11. The service is fully supported by Sefton Plus whose staff are fully briefed with respect to 

the normal service and any unusual service changes. 
 
12. Many other Councils have already f

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

WEDNESDAY, 23 DECEMBER 2009.  MINUTE NOS. 77 AND 78 ARE NOT 

SUBJECT TO "CALL-IN" 

 

43 

CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT  

ON WEDNESDAY 16 DECEMBER 2009 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Tattersall 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor  D Jones 
 
 
73. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P. Hardy. 
 
74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
75. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 NOVEMBER 2009  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Member held on 18 
November 2009 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
76. ENERGY CARBON AND WATER PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Head of Regeneration 
and Technical Services advising of the corporate and domestic energy 
efficiency, eco education, strategic progress and awareness activities 
undertaken in accordance with the Councils Corporate Carbon Reduction, 
Fuel Poverty, Sustainable Schools and Home Energy Conservation Act 
commitments during 2008/09. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the energy carbon and water progress report be noted; and 
 
(2) the various external cross sector partners be congratulated for their 
 delivery of the activities detailed in the report. 
 
77. POTENTIAL FUNDING OPPORTUNITY 1 ENERGY EFFICIENCY 

AND REVEWABLE ENERGIES IN SOCIAL AND LOW INCOME 

HOUSING  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Strategic Director 
of Regeneration and Environmental Services and the Planning and 
Economic Regeneration Director on potential funding for energy and 



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 16 DECEMBER 
2009 
 

44 

efficiency and renewable energies in social and low income housing; and 
seeking approval to make a request to Cabinet for the approval of Sefton 
Council to take on the financial and legal responsibility of being an 
accountable body for a sub-regional project. 
  
The report indicated, that in addition to the £7 billion made available by 
Central Government, the European Commission had agreed to devote £29 
million of European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) Programme 
resources to domestic energy and renewable actions; that in response to 
Department for Communities and Local Government guidance issued in 
August 2009 which stated that measures should be directed at existing 
social housing, defined in Articles 68-70 of the Housing and Regeneration 
Act 2008, and a call from the Regional Development Agency for a sub-
regional bid to directly stimulate the market for low carbon and 
environmental technologies and renewable energies via their application 
within existing social and low income housing, five officers from five local 
authorities, plus Halton, representatives of local universities, RSLs and 
Utilities had submitted a proposal, to address five themes as follows: 
 
(a) Physical housing improvement works to reduce CO2 emissions;  
(b) Developing small to medium sized enterprises (SMEs) and the local 

supply chain; 
(c) Growing the market for a low carbon economy through renewables 

and energy efficiency;  
(d) Evaluation and local learning; and 
(e) Engagement with private landlord sector to complement the work 

on a sub regional accreditations scheme. 
  
The report also indicated that monies from the ERDF could be used for the 
administration of the bid; and that whilst taking on the accountable status 
would impose financial and legal responsibilities on the Local Authority, it 
would allow existing expertise and experience to be developed in this 
area. 
  
The Assistant Director of Asset Management updated the committee and 
indicated that the bid had been successful in moving to the next stage; and 
that positive feedback on the bid had been given following a meeting with 
the North West Development Agency (NWDA). 
  
A copy of the expression of interest was attached as an Annex to the 
report. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) Cabinet be requested to note the Expression of Interest submitted to 

North West Regional Authority; and 
 
(3) Cabinet be requested to support the principle of Sefton Council to be 

the accountable body for this sub-regional bid, subject to sufficient 



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 16 DECEMBER 
2009 
 

45 

external funding being made available for the management of the 
project, and Cabinet approval. 

  
 
 
78. POTENTIAL FUNDING OPPORTUNITY 2 LOW CARBON 

COMMUNITIES CHALLENGE 2010 - 2012  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Strategic Director 
of Regeneration and Environmental Services and the Planning and 
Economic Regeneration Director on the potential funding opportunity for 
low carbon communities challenge 2010-2012 indicating that Central 
Government had made (£500,000) worth of resources available under the 
Low Carbon Communities Challenge Programme; that the Government 
were seeking to work with 20 ‘test beds’ communities to spur the 
development of broader plans for cutting carbon emissions in their area; 
that following discussions with Formby Parish Council agreement had 
been reached for the Parish Council to submit a bid to the Low Carbon 
Communities Challenge Programme; that  Formby Parish Council had 
requested assistance in the development and delivery of a successful bid 
for which the Parish Council would be the accountable body; and that, if 
successful, the project would require significant officer time input, for which 
Cabinet approval would be necessary. 
  

RESOLVED: That 

 (1) the report be noted; 
 
 (2) Cabinet be requested to approve that assistance from Sefton 

officers be given to Formby Parish Council in the development of 
the bid, and then, if successful, with the bid’s delivery; and 

 
 (3) Cabinet be requested to approve the submission of further update 

reports as necessary. 
 
 
79. CONTAMINATED LAND INSPECTION OF FORMER SEFTON 

MEADOWS LANDFILLS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental 
Protection Director advising of progress made in connection with the 
contaminated land inspection of the former Sefton Meadows landfill. 
 
The report indicated that the Environment Agency (EA) on behalf of the 
Council, undertook an inspection of the former landfills to assess whether 
contaminants were present at concentrations that may pose a significant 
risk to human health or controlled water;  that following completion of their 
detailed inspection the EA considered that the areas identified as Sefton 
Meadows Landfill Extension 1 and Sefton Meadows Landfill Extension 2 
met the requirements to be determined as contaminated land sites and 
designated as Special Sites; and that the contamination had been shown 
to be affecting controlled waters and their quality, in that the surface 



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 16 DECEMBER 
2009 
 

46 

waters were not meeting relevant surface water criteria as set out in the 
Surface Waters (Fishlife) (Classification) Regulations 1997. 
 
The report concluded that EA had recommended that further investigation 
was required on sites known as Sefton Meadows East and Sefton 
Meadows West;  that the Council was currently consulting with landowners 
to establish the scope of further works;  and that the Environmental 
Protection Department Officers would assist EA with risk communication, 
assessment of risks to human health and liaison with the appropriate 
persons who had interest in the sites. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the contaminated land inspection  of the former Sefton 
Meadows Landfills be noted. 
 
80. VEHICLE/PLANT REPLACEMENTS 2009/10  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental 
Protection Director advising of the vehicle tendering procedure to be used 
in relation to the annual vehicle replacement programme for departmental 
vehicles;  and indicating that a decision on this matter was required to 
comply with the Contract Procedure Rules of the Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the use of the Commercial Vehicle Framework Agreement - Contract 
565, as approved by the Finance and Information Services Director in 
accordance with delegated powers, for the procurement of new vehicles 
and plant for various departments, be noted. 
 
81. AWARD OF CONTRACT - RECYCLING FOOD WASTE 

CONTAINERS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental 
Protection Director advising of the outcome of the evaluation of tenders for 
the provision and distribution of food waste containers and liners through 
external grant funding, provided by Waste Recycling Action Programme 
for the purpose of encouraging increased take-up of food waste recycling 
collection services. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the tender, evaluated on a quality/price basis submitted from Straight 
Plc. Leeds for the provision and distribution of food waste containers and 
liners be approved. 
 
82. STEPCLEVER INITIATIVE - CLEANSING SECTION  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental 
Protection Director that updated on the element of the Stepclever initiative 



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 16 DECEMBER 
2009 
 

47 

operated by the Cleansing Section, funded via the Government's Local 
Enterprise Growth Initiative (LEGI) to improve business confidence in 
South Sefton and North Liverpool;  and indicating that a decision on this 
matter was required as it was important to report on the progress of this 
initiative and to ensure that the implications for when this external funding 
ended in March 2010 were understood. 
 
The report indicated that LEGI funding of £250,000, over two years, was 
secured to create a Stepclever Environmental Improvements Team 
initiative; that the Team dealt with fly-tipping and main gateway street 
cleansing within the Derby and Linacre Wards (as well as 4 Wards in 
Liverpool); and that the funding would cease on 31 March 2010 and that 
the Cleansing Services Manager had been informed that no further 
funding would be available beyond that date. 
 
The report also detailed the outcomes achieved by the Stepclever initiative 
including the employment of local unemployed residents;  and concluded 
by detailing the exit strategy and implications for the Cleansing Section. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the Stepclever initiative and in particular the 
achievements of this externally funded initiative to date and the 
implications for the Cleansing Section of losing this funding/resource be 
noted. 
 
83. WASTE COLLECTION COMMITMENT  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental 
Protection Director seeking a formal commitment for the Council to ensure 
the quality of waste collection services;  and indicating that a decision on 
this matter was required as the Local Government Association and the 
Waste Resources Action Programme (WRAP) were encouraging Councils 
to make a public commitment to ensure the quality of waste collection 
services delivered to their residents.  The commitment would act to guide 
the operation and further development of waste collection services in 
Sefton. 
 
The report indicated that the formal commitment comprised of 10 generic 
good practice principles;  that Sefton already had in place many of the 
specific elements for delivering and developing its waste collection 
services;  and that the adoption of the commitment would give 
management, operational staff and residents a formal statement as to the 
guiding principles that both the direct and contracted waste collection 
services should abide by and be considered as services further developed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following commitment, on behalf of the Council, be made to the 
residents of Sefton: 
 



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 16 DECEMBER 
2009 
 

48 

"Sefton Council is committed to providing waste and recycling services 
which are good value for money and which meet the needs of residents.  
This means that the Council will: 
 

• Explain clearly what service you can expect to receive 

• Provide regular collection 

• Provide a reliable collection service 

• Consider any special requests that any individual households have 

• Design our services and carry out collection in a way that does not 
produce litter 

• Collect as many materials as we can for recycling and explain to 
you what happens to them 

• Explain clearly what our service rules are and the reason for them 

• Tell you in good time if we make changes to your services even 
temporarily 

• Respond to complaints we receive about our service 

• Tell our residents about our commitment to collecting waste" 
 
 
 


